

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
2 East 14th Avenue, 4th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203

DATE FILED
November 12, 2024 9:30 PM
FILING ID: CE261882967DF
CASE NUMBER: 2024SC34

Colorado Court of Appeals Case No.
2022CA002054
Honorable Judges Tow, Brown, and Martinez
Teller County District Court, Case No.
2022CV030023
Honorable Judge Scott Sells

Petitioner:

Erin O’Connell,

v.

Respondents:

Woodland Park School District; Woodland Park School District Board of Education; Chris Austin, in his official capacity as Board Member; Gary Brovetto, in his official capacity as Board Member; David Illingworth II, in his official capacity as Board Member; Suzanne Patterson, in her official capacity as Board Member; and David Rusterholtz, in his official capacity as Board Member.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys for Petitioner Erin O’Connell:

Carrie Lamitie, #27619
Lamitie Law, LLC
Eric Maxfield, #29485
3223 Arapahoe Avenue, Suite 300
Boulder, Colorado 80303
(303) 241-8004; (303) 502-7849
Lamitiecarrie@gmail.com
Eric@ericmaxfieldlaw.com

Case No: 2024SC34

OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....9

Statement of Facts.....11

Argument Summary.....28

POINT I Whether the judicially created cure doctrine allowing public bodies to “cure” prior violations of Colorado’s Open Meetings Law (COML) contravenes COML’s plain meaning and longstanding precedent.....29

Yes. Because COHVC’s cure is inherently retroactive, it violates the plain meaning of §24-6-402(8) and long standing precedent interpreting it.....29

Standard of Review and Preservation.....29

A. Section 24-6-402(8), C.R.S. Provides Clear, Workable Sanctions for COML Violations while Allowing Public Bodies to Move Forward After a Violation.....31

B. Seeing a problem where none existed, COHVC misread COML to open the door to permanently barring public bodies from moving forward after violations.36

C. COHVC’s retroactive “cure” undermines the invalidation prescribed in §24-6-402(8).....37

D. Despite the narrow issue before the COHVC court, its expansive language coupled with its flawed rationale strengthened the ability of the judicially created doctrine to undermine the COML.....41

POINT II Whether the court of appeals erred by expanding the judicially created cure doctrine to permit formal actions invalidated under §24-6-402(8) to be

reinstated retroactive to the date of the original violation and thereby preclude an award of prevailing-party attorney fees under section 24-6-402(9), C.R.S. 2023, to the plaintiff who successfully proved the original violation.....42

Yes. *O’Connell* erred when it used the judicially created cure doctrine to, in effect, eliminate the original violation, thus precluding the award of prevailing-party attorney fees under §24-6-402(9) in contravention of the plain language of the statute.42

Standard of Review and Preservation.....43

POINT III Whether expanding the judicially created cure doctrine to apply to intentional violations of statutory notice requirements for the purpose of addressing a controversial issue outside the public eye contravenes the plain language and intent behind COML and this court’s mandates regarding its interpretation.....45

Yes. Due to the retroactivity inherent in *COHVC’s* judicially created “cure,” expanding it to apply to boards who intentionally violate the law contravenes the letter and spirit of COML.....45

Standard of Review and Preservation.....45

TIMELINE.....46

The consequences of handing *COHVC’s* retroactive “cure” to boards intent on circumventing COML’s requirements.....50

Request for Attorney Fees on Appeal.....52

CONCLUSION.....52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anzalone v. Bd of Trs. of the Town of Del Norte</i> , 2024 COA 18.....	51
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Costilla Cnty. Cons. Dist.</i> , 88 P.3d 1188 (Colo. 2004)...	31
<i>Benson v. McCormick</i> , 195 Colo. 381, 578 P.2d 651 (1978).....	31
<i>City & County of Denver v. Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 661 P.2d 1185 (Colo. App. 1982).....	35
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 673 P.2d 345 (Colo. 1983).....	31
<i>Colo. Med. Bd. v. Boland</i> , 2018COA39, affirmed on other grounds by 2019 CO 94.....	35
<i>Colo. Off-Hwy. Vehicle Coal. v. Colo. Bd. of Parks & Outdoor Rec.</i> , 2012 COA 146.....	passim
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Agilent Technologies, Inc.</i> , 2019 CO 41.....	32
<i>E.B. v. R.B. (In re People)</i> , 2022 CO 55.....	38
<i>Gronberg v. Teton County Housing Authority</i> , 2011 WY 13.....	38, 39
<i>Gumina v. City of Sterling</i> , 119 P.3d 527 (Colo. App. 2004).....	31
<i>Harris v. Denver Post</i> , 123 P.3d 1166 (Colo. 2005).....	29
<i>Hyde v. Banking Bd.</i> , 552 P.2d 32 (1976).....	34
<i>Jensen v. Loveland City Counsel, Larimer Cty. Dist. Crt., Case # 2023 CV 246.</i>	41, 42

<i>Pierson v. Black Canyon Aggregates, Inc.</i> , 48 P.3d 1215 (Colo. 2002).....	29
<i>Pueblo v. Flanders</i> , 122 Colo. 571 (1950).....	30
<i>Rogers v. Bd. of Trustees for Town of Fraser</i> , 859 P.2d 284 (Colo.App. 1993)..	35
<i>Town of Marble v. Darien</i> , 181 P.3d 1148 (Colo. 2008).....	27, 34
<i>O’Connell v. Woodland Park</i> , 22CA2054.....	11, 26
<i>Town of Palm Beach v. Gradison</i> , 296 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1974).....	40
<i>Valley Realty & Dev., Inc. v. Town of Hartford</i> , 685 A.2d 292 (Vt. 1996).....	38
<i>Van Alstyne v. Hous. Auth.</i> , 985 P.2d 97 (Colo. App. 1999)..	33, 34, 37, 43, 44, 51
<i>Walton v. People</i> , 2019 CO 95.....	33
<i>Weisfield v. City of Arvada</i> , 2015 COA 43.....	43
<i>Wisdom Works Counseling Servs., P.C. v. Colo. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 360 P.3d 262 (Colo.App. 2015).....	33, 34

STATUTES

§24-6-401.....	9, 36
§24-6-402(2)(b).....	31
§24-6-402(2)(c).....	9, 32
§24-6-402(8), C.R.S 2023.....	passim
§24-6-402(9), C.R.S. 2023.....	passim

§24-6-402(9)(b).....passim

RULES

C.A.R. 25.....2

C.A.R. 28.....2

C.A.R. 32.....2

C.A.R. 57.....2

OTHER

Legal Information Institute

<https://www.law.cornell.edu/wex/void#:~:text=Having%20no%20legal%20effect%20%20from,relationship%20between%20the%20parties%20involved>.....35

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/unless>
.....33
